5thSASTech 2011, Khavaran Higher-education Institute, Mashhad, Iran. May 12-14. 1
 Effect of concrete temperature and formwork width on
variation pressure formwork of Self-Compacting Concrete
Amir Hosein Bakhtiarain
 The Bsc. Student of Islamic Azad University, Hamedan branch
Morteza Askari
The faculty member of Islamic Azad University, Hamedan branch

kg/m3
Mixture*
codification
temperature
, ◦C
120 3.8 - 260 870 740 180 - 450 TER-10 10
120 3.8 - 260 870 740 180 - 450 TER-20  20
120 3.9 - 260 870 740 180 - 450 TER-30 30
135 3.7 1000 260 870 740 180 - 450
TER20-
ACC
20
170 3.3 - 260 900 770 180 450 - T30-20 20
 2.3. Instrumented column systems
Two experimental columns were used to determine the lateral pressure exerted by plastic
concrete. The first column measures 2800mm in height and 200mm in diameter, and was
used to evaluate pressure variations of the plastic concrete. The lateral pressure was
determined using five pressure sensors mounted at 50, 250, 450, 850, and 1550mm from
the base.
In order to enable the evaluation of pressure variation up to the hardening of the concrete,
a shorter column measuring 1100mm in height and 200mm in diameter was used. Three
pressure sensors similar to those employed in the former column were mounted at 50, 250,
and 450mmfrom the base. Both experimental columns were made of PVC with a smooth
inner face to minimize friction with the concrete.
2-4- Fabrication and testing program
The slump flow, concrete temperature, unit weight, air volume, L-box flow characteristics,
surface settlement, and setting time were determined, and the results are summarized in
Table 2.
Table 2. Properties of evaluated SCC mixtures
T30-20
TER-20-
ACC
TER-30 TER-20 TER-10
640 645 645 665 655 Slump flow, mm
6.2 4.5 5.9 4.3 6.5 Air content, %
21.7 20.8 30.1 21.7 9.5
Initial concrete
temperature, ◦C
2335 2315 2190 2265 2230 Unit weight, kg/m3
0.85 0.82 0.85 0.81 0.84 h2/h1 of L-box test
0.15 0.29 0.32 0.34 0.48 Surface settlement, %
425 440 585 610 690 Initial set time, min
470 480 660 705 780 Final set time, min
2-5- Fresh concrete properties
All SCC mixtures had L-box blocking ratios (h2/h1) greater than 0.80 indicating adequate
passing ability, and relatively low surface settlement (<0.5%). Surface settlement values
are shown to decrease with the increase in the initial concrete temperature. The maximum
surface settlement decreased from 0.48% to 0.34% and 0.32% for the TER-10, TER-20,
and TER-30 mixtures cast at approximate temperatures of 10, 22, and 30◦C, respectively.
The use of high early strength cement and set-accelerator are also shown to enhance the
static stability of the plastic concrete. The mixtures prepared with set-accelerating
admixture and Type 30 cement exhibited settlement values of 0.29% and 0.15%,
respectively.
5thSASTech 2011, Khavaran Higher-education Institute, Mashhad, Iran. May 12-14. 5
2-6- Lateral pressure envelope with respect to height
 A typical diagram showing the distribution of lateral Pressure along the 2800-mm high
experimental column for the TER-30 mixture is given in Fig.1. The slump flow values